

ORAL ARGUMENT HAS NOT BEEN SCHEDULED

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

No. 17-1110

NEXTERA ENERGY RESOURCES, LLC, *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

ROBERT H. SOLOMON
SOLICITOR

HOLLY E. CAFER
SENIOR ATTORNEY

FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY
COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20426

FINAL BRIEF: FEBRUARY 1, 2018

**CIRCUIT RULE 28(a)(1) CERTIFICATE
AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES**

A. Parties and Amici

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
I. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND	2
A. Federal Power Act	2
B. Developing Supplier Competition And Regional Markets	4
II. NEW ENGLAND’S REGIONAL CAPACITY MARKET.....	6
A. New England’s Evolving Resource Mix And Reliability Construct	6
B. The Forward Capacity Market	7
C. The Minimum Offer Price Rule	11
III. THE COMMISSION’S PROCEEDINGS AND ORDERS ON REVIEW.....	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	18
ARGUMENT.....	20
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	20
II. THE RENEWABLES EXEMPTION IS APPROPRIATE.....	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
A. The Commission’s Finding That The Renewables Exemption Has Limited Potential to Depress Prices Is Supported By Substantial Evidence	22
1. Annual and Cumulative Caps, Load Growth and Resource Retirements	24
2. Sloped Demand Curves and Supply Curves	27
3. The 9 th and 10 th Auctions	29
4. New Demand Curves	31
B. The Commission Adequately Considered The Price Impacts Of The Renewables Exemption.....	32
C. The Commission Reasonably Balanced The Competing Interests At Stake And Determined That The Renewables Exemption Is Just And Reasonable.....	35
D. The Commission Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Declining To Hold A Hearing.....	43
E. The Exemption Is Subject To Ongoing Review	45
III. THE COMMISSION DID NOT DEPART FROM PRECEDENT	46
A. The Limited Renewables Exemption Is A Direct Response To Earlier New England Proceedings	46
B. There Is No Bright Line Rule Concerning Price Suppression	51
CONCLUSION.....	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>COURT CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Advanced Energy Mgmt. All. v. FERC</i> , 860 F.3d 656 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	21
<i>Associated Gas Distribs. v. FERC</i> , 824 F.2d 981 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	34
<i>Blumenthal v. FERC</i> , 552 F.3d 875 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	7, 8
<i>Cajun Elec. Power Coop. v. FERC</i> , 28 F.3d 173 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	44, 45
<i>Cogeneration Ass’n of Cal. v. FERC</i> , 525 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	24
* <i>Connecticut Dep’t of Pub. Util. Control v. FERC</i> , 569 F.3d 477 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	3, 7, 9, 35, 37-39
<i>Delaware Dep’t of Nat. Res. and Env’tl. Control v. EPA</i> , 785 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	8
<i>Electricity Consumers Res. Council v. FERC</i> , 407 F.3d 1232 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	8, 46
<i>Emera Maine v. FERC</i> , 854 F.3d 9 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	50
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	55-56
* <i>FERC v. Elec. Power Supply Ass’n</i> , 136 S. Ct. 760 (2016).....	3, 20, 21, 22, 38, 43

* Cases chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>COURT CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Florida Gas Trans. Co. v. FERC</i> , 604 F.3d 636 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	26
<i>Florida Mun. Power Ag. v. FERC</i> , 315 F.3d 362 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	22
<i>FPC v. Hope Nat. Gas Co.</i> , 320 U.S. 591 (1944).....	42
<i>FPL Energy Me. Hydro LLC v. FERC</i> , 287 F.3d 1151 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	22
<i>Hughes v. Talen Energy Mktg., LLC</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1288 (2016).....	36, 40
<i>Illinois Comm. Comm’n v. FERC</i> , 576 F.3d 470 (7th Cir. 2009).....	34
<i>Louisiana Ass’n of Indep. Producers and Royalty Owners v. FERC</i> , 958 F.2d 1101 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	45
<i>Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FERC</i> , 184 F.3d 892 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	34, 44
<i>Marsh v. Ore. Nat. Res. Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989).....	29
<i>Maryland Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FERC</i> , 632 F.3d 1283 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	8
<i>Maine Pub. Utils. Comm’n v. FERC</i> , 520 F.3d 464 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	7, 8
<i>Mobil Oil Expl. & Producing Se. Inc. v. United Distrib. Cos.</i> , 498 U.S. 211 (1991).....	32, 43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>COURT CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Montana Consumer Counsel v. FERC</i> , 659 F.3d 910 (9th Cir. 2011)	5
<i>Morgan Stanley Capital Grp. Inc. v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1</i> , 554 U.S. 527 (2008).....	4, 5, 21
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	20, 21
<i>Murray Energy Corp. v. FERC</i> , 629 F.3d 231 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	22
<i>New Eng. Power Generators Ass’n v. FERC</i> , 707 F.3d 364 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	7
<i>*New Eng. Power Generators Ass’n v. FERC</i> , 757 F.3d 283 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	7, 9, 11, 21, 36, 38-40, 42, 47, 48, 52, 53
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002).....	3, 4, 21
<i>*New Jersey Bd. of Pub. Utils. v. FERC</i> , 744 F.3d 74 (3d Cir. 2014)	9, 11, 35, 50-54
<i>NRG Power Mktg. v. FERC</i> , 718 F.3d 947 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	35-36, 38
<i>NRG Power Mktg., LLC v. Me. Pub. Utils. Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 165 (2010).....	3, 5, 7, 8
<i>NSTAR Elec. & Gas Corp. v. FERC</i> , 481 F.3d 794 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	5
<i>Pennsylvania Office of Consumer Advocate v. FERC</i> , 131 F.3d 182 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>COURT CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Public Citizen, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 839 F.3d 1165 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	9
<i>Public Serv. Elec. & Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 324 F. App'x 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	8
<i>Sacramento Mun. Util. Dist. v. FERC</i> , 616 F.3d 520 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	33, 36, 43
<i>South Carolina Pub. Serv. Auth. v. FERC</i> , 762 F.3d 41 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	21, 22, 33, 56
<i>Sierra Club v. FERC</i> , 867 F.3d 1357 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	34
<i>Sithe/Indep. Power Partners, L.P. v. FERC</i> , 165 F.3d 944 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	20, 34
<i>Transmission Access Policy Study Grp. v. FERC</i> , 225 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	21
<i>Wisconsin Pub. Power Inc. v. FERC</i> , 493 F.3d 239 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	33
<i>Xcel Energy Servs. Inc. v. FERC</i> , 815 F.3d 947 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	38
 <u>ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:</u>	
<i>Bridgeport Energy, LLC</i> , 113 FERC ¶ 61,311 (2005).....	41
<i>Devon Power LLC</i> , 115 FERC ¶ 61,340, <i>on reh'g</i> , 117 FERC ¶ 61,133 (2006)	6, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>ISO New England Inc.</i> , 135 FERC ¶ 61,029 (2011).....	11, 12, 47, 48
<i>ISO New England Inc.</i> , 138 FERC ¶ 61,027 (2012).....	11
<i>ISO New England Inc.</i> , 142 FERC ¶ 61,017 (2013).....	14
<i>ISO New England Inc.</i> , 147 FERC ¶ 61,073 (2014).....	15, 16, 23-25, 27, 33, 46, 49
<i>ISO New England Inc.</i> , 148 FERC ¶ 61,201 (2014).....	9
<i>ISO New England Inc.</i> , 150 FERC ¶ 61,065 (2015).....	15-16, 24, 25, 27, 45
<i>ISO New England Inc.</i> , 153 FERC ¶ 61,338 (2015).....	17
<i>ISO New England Inc.</i> , 155 FERC ¶ 61,023 (2016).....	11, 17, 23-31, 33, 35-41 44, 46, 48-49, 51-54
<i>ISO New England Inc.</i> , 158 FERC ¶ 61,138 (2017).....	17, 23-33, 35-41, 44-46, 48-51, 53-55
<i>Market-Based Rates for Whole Sales of Elec. Energy, Capacity and Ancillary Servs. by Pub. Utils.</i> , Order No. 697, 72 Fed. Reg. 39,904, FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶ 31,252, 119 FERC ¶ 61,295 (2007, <i>on reh'g and clarification</i> , Order No. 697-A, 73 Fed. Reg. 25,382, FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶ 31,268, 123 FERC ¶ 61,055 (2008).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES: **PAGE**

New Eng. Power Generators Ass’n, Inc.,
146 FERC ¶ 61,039 (2014).....6

New Eng. States Cmte. on Elec. v. ISO New Eng. Inc.,
142 FERC ¶ 61,108 (2013)..... 13-14, 37, 41, 49

New Eng. States Cmte. on Elec. v. ISO New Eng. Inc.,
151 FERC ¶ 61,056 (2015)..... 13

PJM Interconnection,
135 FERC ¶ 61,022 (2011)..... 50

STATUTES:

Federal Power Act

Section 201, 16 U.S.C. § 8242

Section 205, 16 U.S.C. § 824d 14, 33, 49, 51

Section 205(a), 16 U.S.C. § 824d(a)3

Section 205(b), 16 U.S.C. § 824d(b)3

Section 205(e), 16 U.S.C. § 824d(e)3

Section 206, 16 U.S.C. § 824e..... 12, 47-50
